
 

 

 
MEETING: OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE (ADULT SOCIAL CARE 

AND HEALTH) 
  

DATE: Tuesday 20 February 2024 
  
TIME: 6.30 pm 

  
VENUE: Committee Room - Bootle Town Hall, Trinity Road, Bootle, L20 7AE 
  

 
 Member 

 
 

Substitute 

 
 

 Cllr. Carla Thomas (Chair) 
Cllr. Greg Myers (Vice-Chair) 
Cllr. Iain Brodie - Browne 

Cllr. Tony Brough 
Cllr. Linda Cluskey 

Cllr. Sean Halsall 
Cllr. Phil Hart 
Cllr. John Joseph Kelly 

Cllr. Laura Lunn-Bates 
Cllr. Dave Robinson 
Ms Diane Blair, Healthwatch 

Mr. Brian Clark OBE, Healthwatch 
 

Cllr. Carol Richards 
Cllr. Michael Roche 
Cllr. Dr. John Pugh 

Cllr. Sir Ron Watson C.B.E. 
Cllr. Daniel McKee 

Cllr. Sonya Kelly 
Cllr. Veronica Webster 
Cllr. Paul Tweed 

Cllr. Mike Desmond  F.R.C.A. 
Cllr. Christopher Page 
 

 
 
 COMMITTEE OFFICER: Laura Bootland, Senior Democratic Services 

Officer 
 Telephone: 0151 934 2078 

 E-mail: Laura.bootland@sefton.gov.uk 
 
 
 

If you have any special needs that may require arrangements to 
facilitate your attendance at this meeting, please contact the 

Committee Officer named above, who will endeavour to assist. 

 

We endeavour to provide a reasonable number of full agendas, including reports at 
the meeting. If you wish to ensure that you have a copy to refer to at the meeting, 

please can you print off your own copy of the agenda pack prior to the meeting. 

 

Public Document Pack



A G E N D A 
 

1.   Apologies for Absence 

 
 

2.   Declarations of Interest  

 Members are requested at a meeting where a disclosable 

pecuniary interest or personal interest arises, which is not 
already included in their Register of Members' Interests, to 
declare any interests that relate to an item on the agenda. 

 
Where a Member discloses a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest, 

he/she must withdraw from the meeting room, including from 
the public gallery, during the whole consideration of any item 
of business in which he/she has an interest, except where 

he/she is permitted to remain as a result of a grant of a 
dispensation. 

 
Where a Member discloses a personal interest he/she must 
seek advice from the Monitoring Officer or staff member 

representing the Monitoring Officer to determine whether the 
Member should withdraw from the meeting room, including 

from the public gallery, during the whole consideration of any 
item of business in which he/she has an interest or whether 
the Member can remain in the meeting or remain in the 

meeting and vote on the relevant decision. 
 

 

3.   Minutes of the Previous Meeting (Pages 5 - 14) 

 Minutes of the meeting held on 23rd January 2024. 

 

 

4.   Shaping Care Together - Update Report (Pages 15 - 
24) 

 Report of the Programme Director, Shaping Care Together, 

Mersey and West Lancashire Teaching Hospital. 
 

 

5.   NHS Cheshire and Merseyside, Sefton Place - Update 
Report 

(Pages 25 - 
28) 

 Report of the Sefton Place Director, NHS Cheshire and 

Merseyside 
 

 

6.   NHS Cheshire and Merseyside, Sefton - Health Provider 

Performance Dashboard 
(Pages 29 - 

36) 

 Report of the Sefton Place Director, NHS Cheshire and 
Merseyside 

 

 

7.   2022/23 Outturn Review of Council Wholly Owned 
Companies - Sefton New Directions 

(Pages 37 - 
52) 

 Report of the Assistant Director,  Integrated Life Course 

Commissioning. 
 

 



8.   Carers Strategy (Pages 53 - 
62) 

 Report of the Assistant Director, Integrated Life Course 

Commissioning. 
 

 

9.   Cabinet Member Reports (Pages 63 - 
82) 

 Report of the Chief Legal and Democratic Officer 

 

 

10.   Work Programme Key Decision Forward Plan (Pages 83 - 
106) 

 Report of the Chief Legal and Democratic Officer 

 

 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



THIS SET OF MINUTES IS NOT SUBJECT TO “CALL IN”. 

 

1 

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE (ADULT SOCIAL CARE AND 
HEALTH) 

 

MEETING HELD AT THE BIRKDALE ROOM - SOUTHPORT TOWN 

HALL, LORD STREET, SOUTHPORT, PR8 1DA 
ON TUESDAY 23RD JANUARY, 2024 

 

PRESENT: Councillor Carla Thomas (in the Chair) 
Councillor Greg Myers (Vice-Chair)  

Councillors Ian Brodie - Browne, Tony Brough, Linda 
Cluskey, Sean Halsall,  Phil  Hart, 
John Joseph Kelly, Laura Lunn-Bates and Dave 

Robinson 
 

ALSO PRESENT: Councillor Paul Cummins, (Cabinet Member Adult 
Social Care), Brian Clark OBE, Sefton Healthwatch  

 
35. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 

Apologies for absence were received from Diane Blair, Healthwatch 
Sefton. 
 
36. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 

No declarations of any disclosable pecuniary interests or personal 
interests were received. 
 
37. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  

 

RESOLVED: 
 
That the Minutes of the meeting held on 17 October 2023, be confirmed as 

a correct record. 
 
38. MELLING SURGERY UPDATE  

 
Further to Minute No. 30 of 17 October 2023, the Committee considered 

the report of the Head of Primary Care Transformation, NHS Cheshire and 
Merseyside. 

 
The Committee had previously agreed that the closure of Melling Surgery 
did constitute a substantial change. The closure was due to be formally 

rarified at a Cheshire and Merseyside System Primary Care Committee 
meeting in the coming weeks and therefore, the Committee had requested 

a further update report on concerns raised at its previous Committee 
meeting on 17 October. 
 

It was reported that Councillor Danny Burns, a Ward Member for the 
affected area, had submitted a written representation about the surgery 

closure which had been shared with NHS Cheshire and Merseyside. 
 

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE (ADULT SOCIAL CARE AND 
HEALTH) - TUESDAY 23RD JANUARY, 2024 
 

2 

The report set out details of the following: 
 

 Background to the provision of GP services provided by Dr 
Maassarani and Partners in the Melling area. 

 A timeline of the events which led to the premises being vacated 

and the practice closed. 

 The options appraisal carried out by NHS Cheshire and Merseyside 

 The Equalit
[...]
Y 23RD JANUARY, 2024 
 

4 

(2) a further update on the activities of Cheshire and Merseyside 
Cancer Alliance in Sefton be provided to the Committee in 6 to 9 

months’ time. 
 
40. NHS CHESHIRE AND MERSEYSIDE, SEFTON PLACE UPDATE 

REPORT  

 

The Committee considered the report of the Sefton Place Director, NHS 
Cheshire and Merseyside, that provided an update about the work of NHS 
Cheshire and Merseyside, Sefton. The report outlined details of the 

following: 
 

 Shaping Care Together Programme 

 Lincoln House Surgery Update 
 

Members of the Committee asked questions/commented on the following 
issues: 

 

 The timescales going forward for a resolution to the Lincoln House 

Surgery issue. 

 The Shaping Care Together programme, in particular why there had 
been a re-focus. 

 
The Committee noted that there was an update on the Shaping Care 

Together programme, scheduled for the next formal meeting on 20 
February 2024. 
 

RESOLVED: 
 

That the update be noted 
 
41. NHS CHESHIRE AND MERSEYSIDE, SEFTON PLACE PRIMARY 

MEDICAL CARE UPDATE REPORT  

 

The Committee considered the report of the Sefton Place Director, NHS 
Cheshire and Merseyside, that provided an update on Primary Medical 
Care for NHS Cheshire and Merseyside, Sefton. The report outlined 

details of the following: 
 

 Update on the Delivery Plan for Recovering Access to Primary Care 

 Access Data, including appointments 

 Winter Plans 

 Family and Friends Data 

 Primary Care Networks 

 
Members of the Committee asked questions/commented on the following 

issues: 
 

 The call-back system used by GP surgeries 

 The 8am appointment system used by GP surgeries 

Page 8

Agenda Item 3



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE (ADULT SOCIAL CARE AND 
HEALTH) - TUESDAY 23RD JANUARY, 2024 
 

5 

 The Pharmacy First scheme and the training offered to pharmacists 

 The friends and family data  

 
RESOLVED: That 
 

(1) the update be noted; and 
 

(2) the Committee be provided with a breakdown of the Friends and 
Family data pathway. 

 
42. NHS CHESHIRE AND MERSEYSIDE, SEFTON - HEALTH 
PROVIDER PERFORMANCE DASHBOARD  

 
The Committee considered the report of the Sefton Place Director, NHS 
Cheshire and Merseyside, that provided data on key performance areas 

for North and South Sefton, together with responses for the Friends and 
Family Test. Ambulance response times were also included within the 

data. 
 
Members expressed concern that the data was showing signs of pressure, 

particularly ambulance response times. 
 

RESOLVED: 
 
That the information on Health Provider Performance be noted. 

 
43. REPORT ON THE PUBLIC HEALTH PERFORMANCE 

FRAMEWORK  

 
The Committee considered the report of the Director of Public Health that 

provided an update on the Public Health Outcomes Framework. 
 

A briefing previously received by the Cabinet Member - Health and 
Wellbeing was attached to the report. 
 

Members of the Committee asked questions/raised matters on the 
following issues: 

 

 The demographics of Sefton as a Borough and comparative 

neighbours. 

 Health inequalities and the possibility of exploring good practice 
seen in other local authority areas. 

 Childhood and adult obesity and the main reasons for this. 
 

The Committee welcomed the report and considered that the information 
within it would be best explored at an informal meeting to enable Members 
to obtain a greater understanding of public health issues. 

 
RESOLVED: That 

 
(1) the report be received; and 

Page 9

Agenda Item 3



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE (ADULT SOCIAL CARE AND 
HEALTH) - TUESDAY 23RD JANUARY, 2024 
 

6 

 
(2) an informal meeting of the Committee be arranged to allow 

Committee Members to further explore the public health issues 
affecting Sefton. 

 
44. ADULT SOCIAL CARE PERFORMANCE DATA REVIEW  

 

The Committee considered the report of the Executive Director of Adult 
Social Care and Health which provided an overview of Sefton's data pr
[...]
tegy 2023-26 and would be reviewed through 2024; but however, 

there was no additional funding for LA’s to deliver the duty and therefore 
the delivery plan would reflect the work already underway in preventing 
and reducing serious violence in our communities. 

 
The report concluded by seeking the views of the Committee on the draft 

strategy and the local delivery plan. 

Page 11

Agenda Item 3



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE (ADULT SOCIAL CARE AND 
HEALTH) - TUESDAY 23RD JANUARY, 2024 
 

8 

 
The report would also be considered by other Overview and Scrutiny 

Committees. 
 
Members of the Committee asked questions/commented on the following 

matters: 
 

 The reason for not including domestic violence in the serious 
violence definition. 

 Suggestion of the inclusion of work around social deprivation in the 

strategy 
 

RESOLVED: 
 
 That the report updating on the serious violence duty be noted 

 
 

 
47. CABINET MEMBER REPORTS  

 

The Committee considered the report of the Chief Legal and Democratic 
Officer submitting the most recent update reports from the Cabinet 

Member – Adult Social Care, and the Cabinet Member – Health and 
Wellbeing, whose portfolios fell within the remit of the Committee. 
 

The Cabinet Member update report – Adult Social Care, attached to the 
report at Appendix A, outlined information on the following: 

 

 The National Care Quality Assurance update 

 Strategic Commissioning –  
o Domicillary Care 
o Day Opportunities 

o New Directions 
o Care Homes 

o Fee Setting 2024/25 
o Quality Monitoring 

 Hospital Winter Pressures 

 Adult Social Care Budget 

 Adult Social Care Complaints, Compliments and MP Enquiries  

 Principal Social Worker Update – Quality and Practice 

 Performance and Key Areas of Focus 

 Workforce 
 

The Cabinet Member update report – Health and Wellbeing, attached to 
the report at Appendix B, outlined information on the following: 
 

 We’re Here Campaign 

 Sefton Sexual Health Long Acting Reversible Contraception GP 

Offer 

 Public Health Performance Framework 

Page 12

Agenda Item 3



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE (ADULT SOCIAL CARE AND 
HEALTH) - TUESDAY 23RD JANUARY, 2024 
 

9 

 Happy n Healthy Service for Children and Young People  

 Staff Flu Vaccination Programme 

 Leisure Update 
 

Councillor Cummins, Cabinet Member – Adult Social Care, attended the 
meeting to present his report and to respond to any questions. 
 

It was noted that the Committee requested an informal session to 
understand the Adult Social Care Budget. 

 
RESOLVED: That: 
 

(1) the update reports from the Cabinet Member – Adult Social Care 
and the Cabinet Member – Health and Wellbeing be noted; and 

 
(2) The relevant officer(s) be requested to attend an informal meeting 

on the Adult Social Care budget. 

 
48. WORK PROGRAMME KEY DECISION FORWARD PLAN  

 
The Committee considered the report of the Chief Legal and Democratic 
Officer that sought to: 

  

 review the Committee’s Work Programme for the remainder of the 

Municipal Year 2023/24 

 to identify any items for pre-scrutiny by the Committee from the Key 
Decision Forward Plan; 

 seek the views of the Committee on the Programme of informal 
briefings/workshop sessions for the remainder of 2023/24;  

 note the intention for the Local Government Association to provide 
training from Members and Substitutes of the Committee;  

 receive an update on the Liverpool City Region Combined Authority 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee; 

 receive an update on the Joint Cheshire and Merseyside Scrutiny 
Committee, established to scrutinise the work of the Cheshire and 
Merseyside Integrated Care Board; and 

 

 receive an update by Healthwatch Sefton. 

 
The following appendices were attached to the report: 
 

 Appendix A – Work Programme for 2023/24; 

 Appendix B – Latest key decision forward plan items relating to this 

overview and scrutiny committee. 

 Appendix C – Draft programme of informal briefings/workshop 

sessions for 2023/24 

 Appendix D – Update of recent activities taken by Healthwatch 

Sefton. 
  

Page 13

Agenda Item 3



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE (ADULT SOCIAL CARE AND 
HEALTH) - TUESDAY 23RD JANUARY, 2024 
 

10 

Members noted that the following informal meetings would be added to the 
work programme: 

 

 Adult Social Care budget 

 Public Health Performance Framework 

 
RESOLVED: That 

  
(1) the Work Programme for 2023/24, as set out in Appendix A to the 

report, be noted; 

 
(2)  the contents of the Key Decision Forward Plan for the period  be 

noted; 
 
(3) the update on the Liverpool City Region Combined Authority 

Overview and Scrutiny Committee be noted; and  
 

(4) the update on the Cheshire and Merseyside Integrated Care 
System Joint Health Scrutiny Committee; and 

 

(5) the update on Healthwatch be noted;  
 

(6) informal meetings on the Adult Social Care Budget, Public Health 
Performance Framework be added to the Committee’s programme 
of informal meetings; and 

 
(7) the intention for the Local Government Association to provide 

training from Members and Substitutes of the Committee be noted. 
 
 

 

Page 14

Agenda Item 3



 

 
Report to: 

 
Overview and 

Scrutiny 
Committee (Adult 
Social Care and 

Health) 
 

Date of Meeting 

 
20 February 2024 

Subject: 

 
Shaping Care Together 

Update Report 

 
Report of: 
 

Mersey and West 
Lancashire 

Teaching Hospital  
 

Wards Affected: All 

This Report 

Contains Exempt 
/ Confidential 

Information 

No 

Contact Officer: Halima Sadia 

Programme Director 

Shaping Care Together 

Mersey and West Lancashire Teaching Hospital  

Tel: 07502696410 

Email: Halima.Sadia6@nhs.net 

 

 
Purpose / Summary of Report: 

 
To provide the Committee with an update about the work of the Shaping Care 
Together programme.  

 
 
Recommendation 

 
The Overview and Scrutiny Committee (Adult Social Care and Health) is requested 

to receive this report. 
 

 
 

[...]
Health 

Date of Meeting:  
20 February 2024 

Subject: Carers Strategy 
 

Report of: Assistant Director 
for Whole Life 

Integrated 
Commissioning.  
 

Wards Affected: (All Wards); 

Portfolio: Adult Social Care and Health 
 

Is this a Key 
Decision: 

Yes  Included in 
Forward Plan: 

No 
 

Exempt / 

Confidential 
Report: 

No 

 

 

Summary: 
 

The report sets out the development of the Sefton Carers Strategy 2024-2027. This 

report is being presented to Overview and Scrutiny Committee to ask for steer in relation 
to the Consultation approach to date and to present the approach to the Council’s 

commitment to carers in the Borough. The report seeks to present the draft strategy for 
comment and it details the ongoing public consultation to ensure the voice of carers is 
clear within the final strategy document. 
 
Recommendation(s): 

 
(1) The process of consultation and engagement is noted and recommendations from 
Committee to improve consultation with Carers in the Borough in relation to the Carers 

Strategy will be actioned.  
 

(2) The Carers Strategy and the action plan will be presented to Overview and Scrutiny 
when the consultation has concluded.  
 

(3) Members of the Board to note the establishment of a Carers Partnership Board.  
 

 
 
Reasons for the Recommendation(s): 

 
There are specific legal duties in relation to carers contained within the Care Act 2014 

and the Equality Act 2010. 
 
 
Alternative Options Considered and Rejected: (including any Risk Implications) 

 

None. 

Page 53

Agenda Item 8



 

 

 
What will it cost and how will it be financed? 

 
(A) Revenue Costs 

There are no additional revenue costs incurred as a result of the contents of this report. 
Any costs related to future delivery will form the contents of future reports.  
 

 
(B) Capital Costs 

 

There are no additional capital costs incurred as a result of the contents of this report. 
 

Implications of the Proposals: 

 
Resource Implications (
[...]
leted, work has started to 

raise awareness of what is on offer, even just by word of mouth the interest from 

schools, clubs and organisations has been overwhelming.  

 

Meetings have taken place with our primary client the Sea Cadets who have 

expressed interest in utilising the Bunk Barn for up to 120 nights in 2024 starting in 

February. This in addition to the schools that have already committed to booking 

next year, Lakeside already has approximately £80k of new income confirmed. This 

is prior to our promotional campaign with marketing material and a promotional video 

being forwarded to all potential user groups in the region. There will also be several 

open evenings providing the opportunity for groups to come along and see the 

fantastic facilities themselves. 

 

It is projected that the Bunk Barn will prove to be an enormous success and will 

complement the already impressive service on offer at Crosby Lakeside, not only 

enhancing the sites reputation, but also resulting in the site returning a surplus over 

the next 3 years. 

 

 

Page 81

Agenda Item 9



This page is intentionally left blank



Report to: Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee 
 

(Adult Social Care 
and Health) 
 

Date of Meeting: 20 February 2024 
 

Subject: Work Programme 2023/24, Scrutiny Review Topics and Key 
Decision Forward Plan 
 

Report of: Chief Legal and 
Democratic Officer 
 

Wards Affected: All 

Cabinet Portfolio: Adult Social Care 

Health and Wellbeing 
 

Is this a Key 

Decision: 
No Included in 

Forward Plan: 
No 

Exempt / 
Confidential 

Report: 

No 

 
Summary: 

 

To: 

 seek the views of the Committee on the Work Programme for the remainder of 

the Municipal Year 2023/24; 

 identify any items for pre-scrutiny by the Committee from the Key Decision 

Forward Plan; 

 seek the views of the Committee on the Programme of informal 
briefings/workshop sessions for the remainder of 2023/24; 

 note that the Local Government Association has provided training for Members 
and Substitutes of the Committee; 

 receive an update on the Liverpool City Region Combined Authority Overview 
and Scrutiny Committee; 

 receive an update on the Cheshire and Merseyside Integrated Care System 
Joint Health Scrutiny Committee; and 
 

Recommendations: 

 

That: 
 
(1) the Work Programme for 2023/24, as set out in Appendix A to the report, be 

agreed, along with any additional items to be included and thereon be agreed; 
 

(2) items for pre-scrutiny from the Key Decision Forward Plan which fall under the 
remit of the Committee, as set out in Appendix B to the report, be considered 
and any agreed items be included in the work programme referred to in (1) 

above; 
 

(3) the Programme of informal briefings/workshop sessions for 2023/24, as set out 
at Appendix C to the report, be noted, along with any additional informal items to 

Page 83

Agenda Item 10



be included and thereon be agreed; 
 

(4) the fact that the Local Government Association has provided training for 
Members and Substitutes of the Committee be noted; 

 
(5) the update on the Liverpool City Region Combined Authority Overview and 

Scrutiny Committee be noted; 

 
(6) the update on the Cheshire and Merseyside Integrated Care System Joint 

Health Scrutiny Committee be noted; and 
 

 
Reasons for the Recommendation(s): 

 

To consider the Work Programme of items to be considered during the remainder of the 
Municipal Year 2023/24; to identify scrutiny review topics which would demonstrate that 
the work of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee “adds value” to the Council; and to 

comply with a decision of the Committee to update on the Liverpool City Region 
Combined Authority Overview and Scrutiny Committee. 

 
The pre-scrutiny process assists Cabinet Members to make effective decisions by 
examining issues before making formal decisions. 

 
Alternative Options Considered and Rejected: (including any Risk Implications) 

 
No alternative optio
[...]
 communities: None directly applicable to this report. 

 

Commission, broker and provide core services: None directly applicable to this report. 
 

Place – leadership and influencer: None directly applicable to this report. 

 

Drivers of change and reform: None directly applicable to this report. 
 

Facilitate sustainable economic prosperity: None directly applicable to this report. 
 

Greater income for social investment: None directly applicable to this report. 
 

Cleaner Greener: None directly applicable to this report. 
 

 
What consultations have taken place on the proposals and when? 

 
(A) Internal Consultations 

 
The Work Programme and Key Decision Forward Plan Report is not subject to FD/LD 

consultation. Any specific financial and legal implications associated with any 
subsequent reports will be reported to Members as appropriate. 

 
Relevant Heads of Service have been consulted in the preparation of the Work 
Programme for the Committee. 

 
(B) External Consultations  

 

Page 85

Agenda Item 10



Not applicable 
 
Implementation Date for the Decision 

 

Immediately following the Committee meeting. 
 
Contact Officer: Laura Bootland 

Telephone Number: 0151 934 2078 

Email Address: laura.bootland@sefton.gov.uk  

 
Appendices: 

 
The following appendices are attached to this report: 

 

 Appendix A – Draft Work Programme for 2023/24; 

 Appendix B - Latest Key Decision Forward Plan items relating to this Overview 
and Scrutiny Committee; 

 Appendix C – Draft Programme of informal briefings/workshop sessions for 
2023/24; 

 
Background Papers: 

 

There are no background papers available for inspection. 
 
 
Introduction/Background 

 
1. WORK PROGRAMME 2023/24 

 
1.1 The Work Programme of items to be submitted to the Committee for consideration 

during the remainder of the Municipal Year 2023/24 is set out at Appendix A to 

the report. The programme has been produced in liaison with the appropriate 

Heads of Service, whose ro
[...]
 next 
meeting of the Committee.  

 

Details of all meetings can be obtained using the link referred to above 
 

6.9 The Committee is requested to note the update on the Liverpool City Region 
Combined Authority Overview and Scrutiny Committee. 

 

 
7. CHESHIRE AND MERSEYSIDE INTEGRATED CARE SYSTEM JOINT HEALTH 

 SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

 
7.1 On 1 July 2022 the Health and Care Act required the Cheshire and Merseyside 

Integrated Care Board to commence operation. 
 

7.2 A Joint Cheshire and Merseyside Scrutiny Committee has now been established 
to scrutinise the work of the Cheshire and Merseyside Integrated Care Board, 
comprised of representatives of local authorities from Cheshire and Merseyside.  

 
7.3 Knowsley MBC is acting as secretariat to the Joint Cheshire and Merseyside 

Scrutiny Committee and agendas and Minutes of formal meetings of the Joint 
Scrutiny Committee are included on their website. 

 

7.4 Meetings of the Cheshire and Merseyside Integrated Care System Joint Health 
Scrutiny Committee have been held as follows: 

 

 11 November 2022 

 10 March 2023 (Postponed) 

 23 March 2023 

 14 July 2023 

 6 October 2023 

 8 December 2023 

 9 February 2024 
 

7.5 Details of all the meetings of the Joint Health Scrutiny Committee can be found via 
the following link: 

 

Browse meetings - Cheshire and Merseyside Integrated Care System Joint Health 
Scrutiny Committee - Knowsley Council 

 
7.7 The Cabinet has appointed Councillor Desmond and Councillor Hart to be 

Sefton’s representatives during 2023/24. 

 

Page 90

Agenda Item 10

https://councillors.knowsley.gov.uk/ieListMeetings.aspx?CommitteeId=2391&StyleType=standard&StyleSize=none
https://councillors.knowsley.gov.uk/ieListMeetings.aspx?CommitteeId=2391&StyleType=standard&StyleSize=none


7.8 The Committee is requested to note the update on the Cheshire and 
Merseyside Integrated Care System Joint Health Scrutiny Committee. 

 
 

 
 

Page 91

Agenda Item 10



This page is intentio

Minutes of the meeting


THIS SET OF MINUTES IS NOT SUBJECT TO “CALL IN”. 

 

1 

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE (ADULT SOCIAL CARE AND 
HEALTH) 

 

MEETING HELD AT THE COMMITTEE ROOM - BOOTLE TOWN HALL, 

TRINITY ROAD, BOOTLE, L20 7AE 
ON TUESDAY 20TH FEBRUARY, 2024 

 

PRESENT: Councillor Thomas (in the Chair) 
Councillor Myers (Vice-Chair)  

Councillors Brodie - Browne, Brough, Halsall, Hart, 
John Joseph Kelly, Lunn-Bates and Robinson 
 

ALSO PRESENT: Councillor Paul Cummins (Cabinet Member, Adult 
Social Care), Councillor Ian Moncur (Cabinet 

Member, Health and Wellbeing), Diane Blair, 
Healthwatch. 

 
49. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Linda Cluskey and 
Brian Clark OBE, Healthwatch Sefton. 
 
50. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 

In accordance with Paragraph 9 of the Council’s Code of Conduct, the 
following declarations of personal interest were made and the Member 
remained in the room during the consideration of the item: 

 
     

Member Minute No.55 Nature of Interest 

Councillor John 

Joseph Kelly 

2022/23 Outturn 

Review of Council 

Wholly Owned 

Companies - 

Sefton New 

Directions 

Personal Interest as a Board 

Member for Sefton New Directions 

 

 
51. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  

 
RESOLVED: 
 

  
That the Minutes of the meeting held on 23 January 2024, be confirmed as 

a correct record. 
 
 

 
 

 



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE (ADULT SOCIAL CARE AND 
HEALTH) - TUESDAY 20TH FEBRUARY, 2024 
 

2 

52. SHAPING CARE TOGETHER - UPDATE REPORT  

 

The Committee considered the report of the Programme Director, Shaping 
Care Together, Mersey and West Lancashire Teaching Hospital Trust. 
 

Kate Clark, Director of Strategic Clinical Reconfiguration, Mersey and 
West Lancashire Hospital Trust, was in attendance to present the report 

and to respond to any questions from members of the committee. 
 
Members of the committee asked questions/commented on the following: 

 Timescales for the Shaping Care Together Programme 

 The current situation regarding patients waiting for beds at 

Southport and Ormskirk Hospital due to system pressures. 

 How the Shaping Care Programme work was assisting with primary 

medical pressures. 
 
The Committee notes that an informal meeting on the Shaping Care 

Together programme was due to take place on 27th February and that an 
update on Primary Medical Care was due to be brought to a meeting of the 

committee in 2024/25. 
 
 

RESOLVED: That 
 

The update be noted 
 
  

 
53. NHS CHESHIRE AND MERSEYSIDE, SEFTON PLACE - UPDATE 

REPORT  

 
The Committee considered the report of the Sefton Place Director, NHS 

Cheshire and Merseyside, that provided an update about the work of NHS 
Cheshire and Merseyside, Sefton. The report outlined details of the 

following: 
 

 Integrated Care Board 2024/25 planning 

 Latest NHS Cheshire and Merseyside Board meeting due to be 
held on 28th March 2024 

 
 
RESOLVED: 

 
 

That the update be noted 
 
 

 
 

 



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE (ADULT SOCIAL CARE AND 
HEALTH) - TUESDAY 20TH FEBRUARY, 2024 
 

3 

54. NHS CHESHIRE AND MERSEYSIDE, SEFTON - HEALTH 
PROVIDER PERFORMANCE DASHBOARD  

 
The Committee considered the report of the Sefton Place Director, NHS 
Cheshire and Merseyside, that provided data on key performance areas 

for North and South Sefton 
 

  
RESOLVED: 
 

That the information on Health Provider Performance be noted. 
 

 
 
55. 2022/23 OUTTURN REVIEW OF COUNCIL WHOLLY OWNED 

COMPANIES - SEFTON NEW DIRECTIONS  

 

The Committee considered the report of the Executive Director of Adult 
Social Care and Health and Cheshire and Merseyside ICB Place Director 
on Sefton New Directions which was a wholly owned Council company. 

 
The report provided detail on current performance of Sefton New 
Directions Limited, a wholly owned council company, to ensure effective 

scrutiny by members and provide assurance that the councils interests 
and the services and goods provided to residents, are safe and well 

managed and provide good value for money. 
 
Eleanor Moulton, Assistant Director, Integrated Life Course 

Commissioning, was in attendance to present the report. 
 

Members of the committee asked questions/commented on the following 
issues: 

 The Fraud and Bribery Policy and the reasons for its existence 

 Trade Unions and if they are recognised by New Directions 

 The managed deficit 

 Reablement services  

 Real living wage for New Directions staff. 

 
 

RESOLVED:  That 
 

(1) The content in the report was noted 

 
(2) A site visit for members to James Dixon Court be arranged for 

2024/25 
 
 

 
 

  
 



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE (ADULT SOCIAL CARE AND 
HEALTH) - TUESDAY 20TH FEBRUARY, 2024 
 

4 

 
56. CARERS STRATEGY  

 
The Committee considered the report of the Assistant Director, Whole Life 
Commissioning, updating on the development of the Sefton Carers 

Strategy 2024-2027. The report was being presented to the Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee in relation to the consultation approach. 

 
Eleanor Moulton, Assistant Director, Whole Life Commissioning, was in 
attendance to present the report. 

 
Members of the Committee asked questions/commented on the following 

matters: 

 How the strategy reflects that pensioners and children are also 
carers 

 Isolation amongst young carers  

 Include the aims of the strategy within the first few pages 

 The training available to carers and how respite care places are 
funded if they attend training away from home 

 Work that could be done in schools to identify if a child may be a 
young carer. 
 

 
RESOLVED: That 

 
(1) The process of consultation and engagement was noted in relation 

to the Carers Strategy; and 

 
(2) The Carers Strategy and Action Plan to be presented to the 

Overview and Scrutiny Committee when the consultation has 
concluded; and 

 

(3) The Committee noted the establishment of a Carers Partnership 
Board 

 
 
57. CABINET MEMBER REPORTS  

 
The Committee considered the report of the Chief Legal and Democratic 

Officer submitting the most recent update reports from the Cabinet 
Member – Adult Social Care, and the Cabinet Member – Health and 
Wellbeing, whose portfolios fell within the remit of the Committee. 

 
  

The Cabinet Member update report – Adult Social Care, attached to the 
report at Appendix A, outlined information on the following: 

 The Care Quality Commission (CQC) Assurance Update for Adult 

Social Care 

 Strategic Commissioning  

o Domicillary Care 



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE (ADULT SOCIAL CARE AND 
HEALTH) - TUESDAY 20TH FEBRUARY, 2024 
 

5 

o New Directions 
o Care Homes 

o Fee Setting 
o Quality Monitoring 

 Hospital Winter Pressures 

 Adult Social Care Budget 

 Adult Social Care Complaints and Compliments and MP Enquiries 

 Principle Social Worker Update 

 Performance and key Areas of Focus 

o Long Term Activity Trends 
o Admissions into care reablement 

o Self-directed support and direct payments 
o Employment 
o Housing 

 Workforce, including learning and development 

 Learning Disability and Autism Team 

 Approved Mental Health Professionals 
 

 
The Cabinet Member update report – Health and Wellbeing, attached to 
the report at Appendix B, outlined information on the following: 

 
Public Health 

 We’re Here Campaign 

 Suicide Audit 2019-2021 

 Smoking Recommission and Vaping 

 Food and Drink Advertising Policy 
 

The report also contained an update on Leisure in the Borough including 
leisure facilities and school and active travel initiatives. 

 
 
RESOLVED:  

 
That the Cabinet Member update reports be noted. 

 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 

  
 



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE (ADULT SOCIAL CARE AND 
HEALTH) - TUESDAY 20TH FEBRUARY, 2024 
 

6 

 
58. WORK PROGRAMME KEY DECISION FORWARD PLAN  

 
The Committee considered the report of the Chief Legal and Democratic 
Officer that sought to: 

 

 review the Committee’s Work Programme for the remainder of the 

Municipal Year 2023/24 
 

 to identify any items for pre-scrutiny by the Committee from the Key 

Decision Forward Plan; 
 

 seek the views of the Committee on the Programme of informal 
briefings/workshop sessions for the remainder of 2023/24;  

 

 receive an update on the Liverpool City Region Combined Authority 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee; 

 

 receive an update on the Joint Cheshire and Merseyside Scrutiny 

Committee, established to scrutinise the work of the Cheshire and 
Merseyside Integrated Care Board; and 

 

 
The following appendices were attached to the report: 

 

 Appendix A – Work Programme for 2023/24; 

 

 Appendix B – Latest key decision forward plan items relating to this 
overview and scrutiny committee. 

 

 Appendix C – Draft programme of informal briefings/workshop 

sessions for 2023/24 
  

 
Members noted that the following informal meetings would be added to the 
work programme: 

 
 

 North West Ambulance Service 

 Shaping Care Together Programme 

 Adult Social Care budget 

 Public Health Performance Framework 
 

  
 

RESOLVED: That 
 
  

(1) the Work Programme for 2023/24, as set out in Appendix A to the 
report, be noted; 



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE (ADULT SOCIAL CARE AND 
HEALTH) - TUESDAY 20TH FEBRUARY, 2024 
 

7 

 
(2)  the contents of the Key Decision Forward Plan for the period be 

noted; 
 

(3) the update on the Liverpool City Region Combined Authority 

Overview and Scrutiny Committee be noted; and      
 

(4) the update on the Cheshire and Merseyside Integrated Care 
System Joint Health Scrutiny Committee; and 

 

(5) informal meetings on the North West Ambulance Service, Shaping 
Care Together Programme, Adult Social Care Budget and Public 

Health Performance Framework be added to the Committee’s 
programme of informal meetings. 

 

 
 

 
 


